CONTRL Syntax and service report message
Recommendation of Swiss Financial Institutions
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT-Message
Version 1.1 from 16.05.2002
CONTRL Syntax and service report message
Recommendation of Swiss Financial Institutions
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT Message
CONTRL11                  Introduction    /    Introduction 2 / 23

 M  1  UN/EDIFACT Directory  M  1  CH-MIG  Comment
A service segment starting and uniquely identifying a message.
The message type code for Syntax and service report message
is  CONTRL. Note: Syntax and service report messages con-
forming to this document must contain the following data in seg-
ment UNH, composite S009 Data element 0065 CONTRL
 0052 2
 0054 1 or 2
 0051 UN
 Number  Description  M/C  Format Type *  Description  Comment
0062 MESSAGE REFERENCE
NUMBER
 M an..14  M  Identification of a message by a unique reference.
The message reference must be allocated in
ascending sequence within an interchange (e.g. the
first message sent is 1, the second 2, etc.), but it need
not be consecutive.
S009 MESSAGE IDENTIFIER  M   M
0065 Message type  M an..6  M  *R "CONTRL" (Syntax- and Service message)
0052 Message version number  M an..3  M  *R "2" (Version 2)
0054 Message release number  M an..3  M  *
 *
"1" (First release)
"2" (Release 2)
0051 Controlling agency  M an..2  M  *R "UN" (UN/ECE/TRADE/WP.4, United Nations
Standard Messages (UNSM))
0057 Association assigned code  C an..6  O
0068 COMMON ACCESS
REFERENCE
 C an..35  N
S010 STATUS OF THE TRANSFER  C   N
0070 Sequence of transfers  M n..2
0073 First and last transfer  C a1
Segment Notes:
CONTRL Syntax and service report message
Recommendation of Swiss Financial Institutions
for the use of the UN/EDIFACT Message
CONTRL11                  Segment Layout    /    Segment Layout CONTRL message 11 / 23
 Document date: 16.05.2002     Document version: 1.1
 UCI INTERCHANGE RESPONSE Segment No. 2 Segment Level
 M  1  UN/EDIFACT Directory  M  1  CH-MIG  Comment
A segment identifying the interchange being responded to (the
subject interchange). It also indicates interchange receipt,
acknowledgement or rejection (action taken) of the UNA,
UNB and UNZ segments, and identifies any error related to
these
segments.
Depending on the action code, it may also indicate the action
taken on the functional groups and messages within that
interchange.
The subject interchange is identified by copying its Interchange
sender, Interchange recipient, and Interchange control
reference data elements into the identical data elements in this
segment. An erroneous or missing UNA, UNB or UNZ
segment may be identified. If no segment is identified, the error
relates the complete interchange, unless the error code
identifies some other position.
 Number  Description  M/C  Format Type *  Description  Comment
0020 INTERCHANGE CONTROL
REFERENCE
 M an..14  M  Interchange reference of the interchange being
validated (UNB-0020 of the received interchange)
S002 INTERCHANGE SENDER  M   M  Sender identification of the interchange being
validated (UNB-S002 of the received interchange)
0004 Sender identification  M an..35  M
0007 Recipient's identification qualifier  C an..4  R
0008 Address for reverse routing  C an..14  N
S003 INTERCHANGE RECIPIENT  M   M  Recipient identification of the interchange being
validated (UNB-S003 of the received interchange)
0010 Recipient identification  M an..35  M
0007 Recipient's identification qualifier  C an..4  R
0014 Routing address  C an..14  N